

### ACTS AND RESOLVES

#### OF THE

## SEVENTY-THIRD LEGISLATURE

#### OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE

## 1907.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT 1907

## RESOLVES

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE.

I907.

#### 1448

Maine

Insane Hospital, in favor of.

Снар. 35

ME. INSANE HOSPITAL-KINGMAN & DREW-EYE & EAR INF.

Chapter 35.

Resolve in favor of the Maine Insane Hospital.

*Resolved*, That there be and hereby is appropriated the sum of forty-five thousand dollars, for the use of the Maine insane hospital, for the purpose of reconstructing the first male wing.

Said sum to be expended under the direction of the trustees of insane hospitals.

Approved February 15, 1907.

Chapter 36.

Resolve in favor of Kingman and Drew Plantation.

*Resolved*, That the sum of two thousand dollars be and is hereby appropriated to aid in building a road from Kingman village to Sprague's mill in Drew plantation. Said sum to be drawn by, and expended under the direction of the county commissioners of Penobscot county.

Approved February 15, 1907.

Chapter 37.

Resolve in favor of Lettie Whittier of Mount Vernon.

*Resolved*, That there be paid to Lettie Whittier, widow of Howard Whittier, late of Mount Vernon, county of Kennebec, the sum of six dollars per month, payable quarterly from the fund appropriated for military pensions and to begin January first, nineteen hundred and seven.

Approved February 15, 1907.

### Chapter 38.

Resolve in favor of the Maine Eye and Ear Infirmary.

*Resolved*, That there be and hereby is appropriated annually the sum of five thousand dollars to be paid to the treasurer of the Maine Eye and Ear Infirmary for the use of said institution for the years nineteen hundred and seven and nineteen hundred and eight.

Approved February 15, 1907.

Kingman and Drew plantation, in favor of.

Lettie Whittier, in favor of.

Maine Eye and Ear Infirmary, in favor of.